Offer opens
▪ 12 September 2019

Rights (Entitlements) trading ends ▪ 16 September 2019

Offer closes ▪ 5:00pm (WST) on 23 September 2019

Issue date ▪ 30 September 2019

* WST means Western Standard Time. The  Entitlement Offer Timetable is subject to variation. The Company reserves the right to alter the Timetable at its discretion and without notice, subject to ASX

Listing Rules and the Corporations Act and other applicable law. In particular, the Company in conjunction with the Underwriter reserves the right to either, generally or in particular cases, extend the closing

date of the Entitlement Offer, to accept late applications or to withdraw the Entitlement Offer without prior notice. The commencement of quotation of New Shares is subject to confirmation from ASX.

10

Pro-forma Balance Sheet at 30 June 2019 (Consolidated)*

◼ The Consolidated 30 June 2019 Balance
Sheet presented in the table has been
audited by the Company’s auditor

◼ Net proceeds from the Offer are
approximately $27.0M after expenses of
approximately $1.2M

◼ $20M of the cash ($39.7M) will then be used
to reduce borrowings

30 June 2019

A$M

Net Proceeds of

Offer

A$M

31 June 2019

Pro-forma

A$M

Cash (non-restricted) 12.7 27.0 39.7

Restricted Cash 0.2 - 0.2

Receivables 19.3 - 19.3

Prepayments 1.3 - 1.3

Inventories 8.4 - 8.4

Financial assets at fair value 1.0 - 1.0

Derivatives 8.2 - 8.2

Assets held for sale 4.3 - 4.3

Fixed Assets 59.0 - 59.0

Exploration and Evaluation 27.8 - 27.8

Development Properties 84.7 - 84.7

Total Assets 226.9 27.0 253.9

Payables 22.1 - 22.1

Derivatives 8.3 - 8.3

Borrowings 46.6 - 46.6

Provisions 33.8 - 33.8

Total Liabilities 110.8 - 110.8

Total Equity 116.1 27.0 143.1

*Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet with the
assets and liabilities of Horizon Gold Limited being
consolidated in the Company’s Balance Sheet as
required under AASB10 Consolidated Financial
Statements

11

Pro-forma Balance Sheet at 30 June 2019 (non-AIFRS)*

◼ The non-AIFRS financial information
presented in the table was not reviewed
by the Company’s auditor

◼ Net proceeds from the Offer are
approximately $27.0M after expenses
of approximately $1.2M

◼ $20M of the cash ($53.4M) will then be
used to reduce borrowings

30 June 2019

AIFRS

Consolidated

A$M

Non-AIFRS

Adjust’s

A$M

Net

Proceeds of

Offer

A$M

30 June 2019

Pro-forma

(Non-AIFRS)

A$M

Cash (non-restricted) 12.7 13.7 27.0 53.4

Restricted Cash 0.2 - - 0.2

Receivables 19.3 (15.6) - 3.7

Prepayments 1.3 - - 1.3

Inventories 8.4 - - 8.4

Financial assets at fair value 1.0 - - 1.0

Investment in Subsidiary - 6.8 - 6.8

Derivatives 8.2 - - 8.2

Assets held for sale 4.3 - - 4.3

Fixed Assets 59.0 (4.3) - 54.7

Exploration and Evaluation 27.8 (15.9) - 11.9

Development Properties 84.7 - - 84.7

Total Assets 226.9 (15.3) 27.0 238.6

Payables 22.1 (0.4) - 21.7

Derivatives 8.3 - - 8.3

Borrowings 46.6 - - 46.6

Provisions 33.8 (10.2) - 23.6

Total Liabilities 110.8 (10.6) - 100.2

Total Equity 116.1 (4.7) 27.0 138.4

*Pro-forma non-AIFRS Balance Sheet in which
the cash, other assets and liabilities of Horizon
Gold Limited have been de-consolidated and the
Company’s 51% equity interest (39,030,617
shares in Horizon Gold) recognised as an
“Investment in Subsidiary”. Restricted cash with
Macquarie Bank (classified as a receivable) of
$15.6 million has been included as non-restricted
cash.

12

Nickel price rallies to 4 year highs

• Nickel staged one of the biggest rallies this decade in London as an Indonesian official confirmed the country

will push ahead with a ban on exports of raw ore from the end of December 2019.